The Honorable Commissioners Court, met at its regular meeting Place Monday

June 9 1952, with the following members present: O.A.Beauchamp, County Judge; W.L.Glover,

Comm. prect.#1; Mrs. Vada McDaniel, Comm. Prect.#2; J.R. Thomas, Comm. Prect.#3; H.J.

Vickers, Comm. Prect.#4; and Floyd Smith, County Clerk;

Upon motion of Commissioner W.L.Glower, seconded by Commissioner, John R.Thomas, the following resolution was adopted unanimously by the Court as follows:

"RESOLUTION"

"Whereas, State Highway No. 184, extending from U.S.Highway No. 96, in Bronson, Texas, to State Highway No. 87, in Hemphill, Texas, at the present time enters the original townsite of Hemphill, Texas, at the intersection of Main Street with the west boundary line of the criginal town site of Hemphill and extends southeast across Block No. 4, to Worth Street and thence east with Worth Street to State Highway No. 87, at the intersection of Milam Street and Worth Stree; and whereas, Farm Road No. 83, intersects the original townsite of Hemphill, Texas, at the intersection of Woth Street and the West boundary of the criginal townsite of Hemphill, Texas, and there exists an unusual amount of traffic from both highways over Worth Street through the townsite of Hemphill and if State Highway No. 184, were redesignated to run from the point of intersection of Main Street with State Highway No. 84; and thence east following Main Street along the north side of Public Square approximately 1100' to intersect State Highway No. 87, at the intersection of Main Street and Milam Street, considerable traffic on Highway No. 184, would be reverted East on Main Street and thus relieve some of the heavy traffic over Worth Street;

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, Texas, by unanimous consent and joined herein by the County Judge of Sabine County, Texas, the presiding officer of said Court hereby request that State Highway No. 184, be designated or rerouted through the original townsite of Hemphill, Texas, so as to run from its original intersection with Main Street on the West boundary of the original townsite of Hemphill, to the intersection of Milam Street and Main Street and follow the route over Main Street; and in consideration of said redesignation or rerouting of said highway, this court consents that any funds experded by the State Highway Department in such rerouting and building of said highway as requested may be charged to Sabine County out of any funds designated by the department for Sabine County. We understand that the City of Hemphill has made provisions for the lowering of gas and water lines and/or relocating of same and for certain drainage facilities."

Attest: Lloyd Smith

FLOYD SMITH, COUNTY CLERK.